Mary Lou Llewellyn, a beloved daughter, wife, mother, grandmother, and friend, passed away on September 5, 2023, at the age of 89. She was born on July 29, 1934, to Orrin D. and Mary Hicks Marvin, and her life was a testament to love, laughter, and unwavering devotion.

She married her sweetheart, Fay Junior Llewellyn, on March 30, 1951. He preceded her in death on October 14, 1992.

Mary Lou's greatest joy was spending time with her cherished family creating countless memories. She loved camping and fishing adventures at Strawberry and bowled on a women's league for many years.

Mary Lou had a soft, sweet spirit and was an exceptional mother, raising five children with boundless love and unwavering dedication. Her nurturing spirit and steadfast guidance shaped their lives, and she leaves behind a family who will forever treasure the lessons she imparted and the love she shared.

Mary Lou's role as a grandmother was equally extraordinary and she embraced her role with open arms, filling their lives with warmth, love, and the wisdom that only a grandmother can provide. Her legacy lives on in the hearts and minds of these cherished grandchildren, who will carry forward the values and traditions she held dear.

Mary Lou's professional life was marked by her dedication to the banking industry, where she contributed her skills and expertise for many years. Her commitment to her work and her colleagues was evident to all who knew her.

She was also an active member of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, where she found spiritual fulfillment and a loving community. Her faith was a source of strength and comfort throughout her life, and she shared her beliefs with a warmth that touched the hearts of those around her.

Mary Lou possessed a remarkable sense of humor that could brighten even the darkest of days. Her love of life was infectious, and she lived each day to the fullest, embracing every moment with grace and gratitude.

She will be dearly missed, but her memory will live on in the hearts of her family and friends.

She leaves behind a legacy that reminds us all to cherish our loved ones, find joy in the simple things, and live each day with love and gratitude.

She is survived by her children, Mike Llewellyn, Doug (Kathy) Llewellyn, Joan (Eric) Mecham, Sue Ann Llewellyn, and Amy (Allen) Law, sister Judy (Burtis) Bills, 18 grandchildren, 39 great-grandchildren and 3 great-grandchildren. She was preceded in death by her husband Junior Llewellyn, her 4 brothers; Alvin, Vance, Carl and Paul, her sister June, granddaughter Melissa Llewellyn and grandson-in-law Art Stout.

The family wishes to convey their appreciation to ICare Hospice, especially Bonnie Ballard and Jessica Brittain for their exceptional care and also to Brenda Mellor at Safe Haven Wellness for her devoted service and house calls, sharing her "gifts & talents" to help care for Mary Lou.

In Loving Memory



Mary Lou Llewellyn

July 29, 1934 ~ September 5, 2023

Pallbearers



Jason Davis Michael Mecham Sid Whiting Zac Davis T.J. Whiting Wylie Whiting

Honorary Pallbearers



Mike Llewellyn Eric Mecham Doug Llewellyn Tyler Law Jadon Law

Interment



Springville Evergreen Cemetery 1997 South 400 East, Springville, Utah

Dedication of the Grave.....Eric Mecham (Son-in-law)

Graveside Services



Saturday, September 9, 2023 • 11:00 a.m. Springville Evergreen Cemetery 1997 South 400 East, Springville, Utah

Family Prayer......Zac Davis (Grandson)



Memories of Grandma......Amber Miyake & Natalie Perkins (Granddaughters)

Remarks......Doug Llewellyn (Son)

Musical Number......"Christ Alone"

By Colton & Jordan Davis (Great-Grandsons)

Closing Prayer......Richard Llewellyn (Nephew)



A lunchean will be served fallawing the Graveside Services al: Daug & Kathy's 241 South 200 West, Springville